THE DATASHEET OF
ADG506ABQ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

Leakage currents in the range of 20 pA make these multiplexers
suitable for high precision circuits.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model1 Range Option2
ADG506AKN –40°C to +85°C N-28
ADG506AKR –40°C to +85°C R-28
ADG506AKP –40°C to +85°C P-28A
ADG506ABQ –40°C to +85°C Q-28
ADG506ATQ –55°C to +125°C Q-28
ADG506ATE –55°C to +125°C E-28A
ADG507AKN –40°C to +85°C N-28
ADG507AKR –40°C to +85°C R-28
ADG507AKP –40°C to +85°C P-28A
ADG507AKRU –40°C to +85°C RU-28
ADG507ABQ –40°C to +85°C Q-28
ADG507ATQ –55°C to +125°C Q-28
ADG507ATE –55°C to +125°C E-28A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
See Analog Devices’ Military/Aerospace Reference Manual (1994) for military
data sheet.
2E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier (LCCC); N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic
Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC); Q = Cerdip; R = 0.3" Small Outline IC (SOIC);
RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP).
–2– REV. C
ADG506A/ADG507A–SPECIFICATIONS
Dual Supply (VDD = +10.8 V to +16.5 V, VSS = –10.8 V to –16.5 V unless otherwise noted)
ADG506A ADG506A ADG506A
ADG507A ADG507A ADG507A
K Version B Version T Version
–408C to –408C to –558C to
Parameter +258C +858C +258C +858C +258C +1258C Units Comments
ANALOG SWITCH
Analog Signal Range VSS VSS VSS VSS VSS VSS V min
VDD VDD VDD VDD VDD VDD V max
RON 280 280 280 Ω typ –10 V ≤ VS ≤ +10 V, IDS = 1 mA; Test Circuit 1
450 600 450 600 450 600 Ω max
300 400 300 400 Ω max VDD = 15 V (±10%), VSS = –15 V (±10%)
300 400 Ω max VDD = 15 V (±5%), VSS = –15 V (±5%)
RON Drift 0.6 0.6 0.6 %/°C typ –10 V ≤ VS ≤ +10 V, IDS = 1 mA
RON Match 5 5 5 % typ –10 V ≤ VS ≤ +10 V, IDS = 1 mA
IS (OFF), Off Input Leakage 0.02 0.02 0.02 nA typ V1 = ±10 V, V2 = 710 V; Test Circuit 2
1 50 1 50 1 50 nA max
ID (OFF), Off Output Leakage 0.04 0.04 0.04 nA typ V1 = ±10 V, V2 = 710 V; Test Circuit 3
ADG506A 1 200 1 200 1 200 nA max
ADG507A 1 100 1 100 1 100 nA max
ID (ON), On Channel Leakage 0.04 0.04 0.04 nA typ V1 = ±10 V, V2 = 710 V; Test Circuit 4
ADG506A 1 200 1 200 1 200 nA max
ADG507A 1 100 1 100 1 100 nA max
IDIFF, Differential Off Output
Leakage (ADG507A Only) 25 25 25 nA max V1 = ±10 V, V2 = 710 V; Test Circuit 5
DIGITAL CONTROL
VINH, Input High Voltage 2.4 2.4 2.4 V min
VINL, Input Low Voltage 0.8 0.8 0.8 V max
IINL or IINH 1 1 1 µA max VIN = 0 to VDD
CIN Digital Input Capacitance 8 8 8 pF max
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
tTRANSITION
1 200 200 200 ns typ V1 = ±10 V, V2 = +10 V; Test Circuit 6
300 400 300 400 300 400 ns max
tOPEN
1 50 50 50 ns typ Test Circuit 7
25 10 25 10 25 10 ns min
tON (EN)1 200 200 200 ns typ Test Circuit 8
300 400 300 400 300 400 ns max
tOFF (EN)1 200 200 200 ns typ Test Circuit 8
300 400 300 400 300 400 ns max
OFF Isolation 68 68 68 dB typ VEN = 0.8 V, RL = 1 kΩ, CL = 15 pF,
50 50 50 dB min VS = 7 V rms, f = 100 kHz
CS (OFF) 5 5 5 pF typ VEN = 0.8 V
CD (OFF)
ADG506A 44 44 44 pF typ VEN = 0.8 V